

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

THE STOCKBRIDGE-MUNSEE
COMMUNITY,

a federally recognized Indian tribe,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

and

SCOTT WALKER, in his official capacity

as the Governor of Wisconsin,

and

THE HO-CHUNK NATION,

a federally recognized Indian tribe,

Defendants.

**STOCKBRIDGE-MUNSEE
COMMUNITY RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO HO-CHUNK
NATION'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT
ON THE PLEADINGS**

17-cv-249

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

III. DIFFICULT STANDARD FOR DELIBERATION OF MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS 3

IV. ARGUMENT 5

A. IGRA Allows This Litigation To Proceed In This Court..... 5

1. Congress expressly allowed one tribe to sue another in United States District Court to enjoin gaming that violates its class III gaming compact. 5

2. SMC’s claim against Ho-Chunk falls squarely within IGRA’s abrogation of Ho-Chunk’s immunity. 9

(a). SMC has alleged that Ho-Chunk is operating the Wittenberg Casino on Indian lands..... 10

(b). SMC has alleged that Ho-Chunk is violating its tribal-state gaming compact 13

3. SMC’s claim meets all of the requirements to fall within IGRA’s abrogation of Ho-Chunk’s immunity..... 16

B. Ho-Chunk Is Operating The Wittenberg Casino In Violation Of The Ho-Chunk Compact..... 17

1. Gaming on the Wittenberg Parcel violates § 2719 of IGRA; and accordingly, violates the Ho-Chunk Compact..... 18

- 2. The Wittenberg Casino is not an “ancillary facility” pursuant to the Ho-Chunk Compact; therefore, it is not permitted in Shawano County..... 20

- C. Ho-Chunk’s Arguments Sounding In Tribal Sovereign Immunity, State Eleventh Amendment Immunity And Rule 19 Do Not Establish Grounds For A MJOP..... 22
 - 1. SMC’s claims meet the “straightforward inquiry” into whether *Ex Parte Young* applies, therefore the claims against the Governor are not blocked by State sovereign immunity..... 22

 - 2. Even if this Court finds that the State’s immunity remains intact, it is not a required party under Rule 19 for purposes of SMC’s claims against Ho-Chunk..... 26
 - (a). Ho-Chunk has not met its burden to show that the State is a required party that must be joined under Rule 19... .. 27

 - (b). Even if the State itself is found to be required, Ho-Chunk has not met its burden to show that equity and good conscience weigh in favor of dismissal in the State’s absence..... 34

 - (c). Ho-Chunk cannot assert Eleventh Amendment immunity on behalf of the State. 36

- D. SMC’s Claims Are Not Barred By Any Applicable Statute Of Limitations..... 38

- E. Ho-Chunk Fails To Establish That It Is Entitled To Judgment As A Matter Of Law On SMC’s Claim That The Wittenberg Casino Is Not An Ancillary Facility Under The Ho-Chunk Compact..... 41

- F. The 1986 Reservation Proclamation Does Not Bring Ho-Chunk Into Compliance With Its Own Compact. 42

- V. CONCLUSION..... 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Greyhound Racing v. Hull,
305 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002) 28

Baxter v. State,
10 Wis. 454 (1860)..... 39

Bay Mills,
572 U.S. ____; 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014)..... *passim*

Bay Mills Indian Community v. Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians,
unpublished opinion in File No. 5:99-CV-88, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20314 (W.D. Mich.
1999)(“*Little Traverse*”). 7, 8, 13

Bay Mills Indian Community,
695 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 2012) *passim*

Boyle v. United States,
556 U.S. 938 (2009)..... 6

Brown v. Pick ‘N Save Food Stores,
138 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (E.D. Wis. 2001)..... 4

Brunt v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union,
284 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2002) 3

Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians v. California,
618 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2010) 39

CACI, Inc. v. Stone,
990 F.2d 1233 (Fed. Cir. 1993)..... 44

Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. Brown,
2017 WL_____, Case No. 5:16-cv-01347-JFW-MRW (C.D. Cal.. March 30, 2017)..... 16

City of Chicago v. Latronica Asphalt and Grading Co.,
346 Ill.App.3d 264, 805 N.E.2d 281 (Ill. App. 2004)..... 39

Clinton v. Babbitt,
180 F. 3d 1081 (9th Cir. 1999). 30, 31, 32

Dixon v. United States,
381 U.S. 68 (1965)..... 44, 45

Employers Ins. of Wausau v. Browner,
52 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1995) 45

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908) *passim*

Extreme Sports Divas v. Polartec,
2017 WL 3588649 (W.D. Wis. 2017)..... 3

E-Z Roll Off, LLC v County of Oneida,
335 Wis.2d 720, 800 N.W.2d 421(Wis. 2011) 40

Fiers v. La Crosse County,
132 F. Supp. 3d 1111 (W.D. Wis. 2015) 3, 4

First National Bank and White Knight Commercial Funding v. Trewin,
2017 WL 1948428 (Wis. App. May 9, 2017)..... 40

Foehl v. United States,
238 F.3d 474 (3rd Cir. 2000) 45

Guise v. BMW Mortgage, LLC,
377 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2004) 4

Hall v. Tribal Development Corp.,
49 F. 3d 1208 (7th Cir. 1995) 29

Humphrey v. Trans Union LLC,
2017 WL 1379405 (W.D. Wis. 2017)..... 3, 4

Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho,
521 U. S. 261 (1997)..... 25

Idaho v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes,
465 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2006) 39

In re Gaming Related Cases,
331 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2003) 16

In re Pharmaceutical Ind. Aver. Whole. Price Lit.,
431 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D. Mass., 2006) 37

John Hopkins v. Clemson Agricultural College of South Carolina,
221 U.S. 636 (1910)..... 37

Lac Du Flambeau Band v. Norton,
327 F. Supp. 2d 995 (W.D. Wis. 2004) 28

Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,
440 U.S. 391 (1979)..... 37

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Comm. Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949)..... 32

Lomayaktewa v. Hathaway,
520 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1975) 31, 32

MasterCard Int'l, Inc. v. Visa Int'l Service Ass'n, Inc.,
471 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 30

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band v. Patchak,
132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012)..... 34

Mescalero Apache Tribe v. New Mexico,
131 F.3d 1379 (10th Cir. 1997) 6

Metropolitan R. Co. Dist. Of Columbia,
132 U.S. 1 (1889)..... 39

Mich. Corr. Org. v. Mich. Dep't of Corr.,
774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2014) 23

Moss v. Martin,
473 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2007) 3

Noonan v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
|276 Wis.2d 33 (Wis. App. 2004) 40

Northern Ind. Gun & Outdoor Shows, Inc. v. City of S. Bend,
163 F.3d 499 (7th Cir. 1998) 3

Oklahoma v. Hobia,
775 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2014) 12

Payton v. Rush-Presbyterian-St.Luke's Med. Ctr.,
184 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 1999) 4

Ponca Tribe v. Continental Carbon Copy,
2008 WL 11338469 (W.D. Okla. 2008)..... 40

Production Credit Ass’n of W. Cent. Wis. V. Vodak,
150 Wis.2d 294 (Wis. App. 1989) 40

Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians v. Schwarzenegger,
602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010); cert denied 131 S. Ct. 3055 (June 27, 2011)..... 15

Ripp v. Hackett,
2014 WL 12669826 (Wis. App. 2014) 40

Saleteri v. Clark,
13 Wis.2d 325, 331; 108 N.W.2d 548 (Wis. 1961) 19

Sandia v. Babbitt,
47 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 1999) (“*Sandia*”)..... 32, 33

Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. United States,
288 F.3d 910 (6th Cir. 2002) 8

Seguros Commercial America v. American President Lines,
934 F. Supp. 243 (S.D. Tex., 1996) 37

Selan v. Kiley,
969 F.2d 560 (7th Cir. 1992) 40

Seminole Indian Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... *passim*

Stumo v. United Air Lines, Inc.,
382 F.2d 780 (7th Cir. 1967) 42

Suburban Motors of Grafton, Inc., v. Forester,
134 Wisc.2d 183 (Wis. App. 1986) 41

Tamminen v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Co.,
109 Wis.2d 536 (1982) 40

Thomas v. Guardsmark,
381 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2004) 4

United States v. Haddock,
21 F.2d 165 (8th Cir. 1927) 43, 45

United States v. Noble,
237 U.S. 74 (1915)..... 43

Utah Power Light Company v. United States,
243 U.S. 389 (1917)..... 43

Verizon Maryland Incorporated v. Public Service Commission of Maryland,
535 U.S. 635 (2002)..... 23, 24

Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk,
512 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2008) (“*Ho-Chunk II*”)..... 14, 15

Wisconsin Winnebago Nation v. Thompson,
824 F.Supp. 167 (W.D. Wis. 1993) 15

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research Inc.,
401 U.S. 321 (1971)..... 40

Zufelt v. Isuzu Motors Am., L.C.C.,
727 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. N.M. 2009) 37

Statutes

25 C.F.R. § 575.4 41

25 U.S.C. § 1151 45

25 U.S.C. § 2703(4) 10

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d) 24, 29

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)..... 39

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(C) 42

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(i-vii)..... 14, 15

25 U.S.C § 2710(d)(3)(C) 15

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A) 6, 7, 42

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(3) 40

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii) *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 2719 *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A) 2

25 U.S.C. § 5110..... 19, 43

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act , 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701 et seq. (“IGRA”)..... *passim*

State Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 15.01(2)(a)..... 25

Wis. Stat. §15.05..... 25

Wis. Stat. §15.10..... 25

Wis. Stat. § 569.02(4) 25

Wis. Stat. § 14035..... 25, 30

Other Authorities

Available on the Department of the Interior’s Office of Indian Gaming official web page at
<https://www.indianaffairs.gov/sites/bia.gov/files/assets/public/oig/pdf/idc1-031452.pdf> 12

Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller and Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure §
 1609 (3d ed. 2001) 26

Department of the Interior Record of Decision for Secretarial Determination Pursuant to the
 Indian Gaming Regulatory Act for the 145-acre Site the City of Airway Heights, Washington,
 for the Spokane Tribe of Indians at 1 (May 2015)..... 12

Letter from Assistant Secretary of the Interior Kevin Washburn to Massachusetts Governor
 Deval Patrick at 11 (October 12, 2012)(disapproving tribal state gaming compact) available at:
<https://www.bia.gov/cs/groups/public/documents/text/idc-023176.pdf>.
 on the official web page of DOI’s Office of Indian Gaming:
<https://www.indianaffairs.gov/cs/groups/webteam/documents/text/idc1-028222.pdf>. 15

Navaho-Hopi Land Dispute Settlement Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-301, Oct. 11, 1996, 110 Stat.
 3649 (“1996 Settlement Act”). 30, 31

S. REP. 100-446 (1988)..... 16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19..... 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(2)(i)..... 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)..... 34
